

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAYNE ADRIAN SITLADEEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Kira Nikolaidēs
Attorney
Counsel of Record

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720
kiranikolaidēs@berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Factual Background1

 II. Procedural History.....2

 A. The Magistrate Recommended Denial of Mr. Sitladeen’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment.2

 B. The District Court Denied Mr. Sitladeen’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment.3

 C. The Eighth Circuit Affirmed the Denial of Mr. Sitladeen’s Motion to Dismiss Despite the Intervening *Bruen* Decision.4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS6

ARGUMENT9

 I. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A) Violates the Second Amendment Right to Keep and Bear Arms.9

 A. *Bruen* Clarified the Standard for Second Amendment Review. ..10

 1. *Heller* and *McDonald* asserted the importance of an individual’s right to possess firearms. 10

 2. *Bruen* articulated the proper test, based on America’s history and tradition, to assess challenges to firearm regulations..... 13

 B. § 922(g)(5)(A) Fails to Meet the Standard for Constitutional Firearm Regulations.....15

 1. The Eighth Circuit’s framework conflates the first and second steps of the *Bruen* analysis. 15

 2. Even using the Eighth Circuit’s framework, noncitizens are part of “the people” and the conduct governed by § 922(g)(5)(A) falls within the scope of the Second Amendment..... 19

 3. § 922(g)(5)(A) is not consistent with the country’s historical tradition of firearm regulation. 26

II. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A) Violates the Fifth Amendment Guarantee of Equal Protection.	32
A. § 922(g)(5)(A) Treats Unlawfully Present Noncitizens Differently Than Those Similarly Situated.	33
B. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to the Review of § 922(g)(5)(A).	33
1. Prohibiting undocumented immigrants from possessing firearms risks perpetuating their status as an underclass in society.	34
2. § 922(g)(5)(A) burdens the fundamental right to bear arms for self-defense.	36
C. § 922(g)(5)(A) Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Strict Scrutiny.	37
D. Even if Rational Basis Applies, § 922(g)(5)(A) Is Unconstitutional.	39
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)	22
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	33, 37, 39
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	34
<i>Fletcher v. Haas</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	34
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7 th Cir. 2019).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	32, 34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	passim
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	passim
<i>People v. Rappard</i> , 28 Cal. App. 3d 302 (1972).....	29, 39
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	34
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	33, 35, 36
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	passim
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	34
<i>State v. Ibrahim</i> , 164 P.3d 292 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	37
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	12

<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR-FKB, 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023)	18, 26
<i>United States v. Carbajal-Flores</i> , No. 20-cr-00613, 2022 WL 17752395 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2022)	25
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Escobar-Temal</i> , No. 3:22-cr-00393, 2023 WL 4112762 (M.D. Tenn. June 21, 2023)	30
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011).....	2, 5, 19
<i>United States v. Gil-Solano</i> , No. 3:23-cr-00018-MMD-CLB, 2023 WL 6810864 (D. Nev. Oct. 16, 2023).....	passim
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (W.D. Okla. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Tex. 2023)	22, 30
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	3, 25
<i>United States v. Kays</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Leveille</i> , No. 1:18-cr-02945-WJ, 2023 WL 2386266 (D.N.M. Mar. 7, 2023)	31
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 38
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 6 F.4th 448 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Pineda-Guevara</i> , No. 5:23-CR-2-DCB-LGI, 2023 WL 4943609 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 2, 2023).....	16
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)	19, 20, 23

United States v. Prince, No. 22 CR 240, 2023 WL 7220127 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2023) 29,
31

United States v. Quiroz, 629 F. Supp. 3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 16, 17

United States v. Rahimi, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)..... 32

United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) 32, 36

United States v. Sing-Ledezma, No. EP-23-CR-823(1)-KC, 2023 WL 8587869 (W.D.
Tex. Dec. 11, 2023).....passim

United States v. Stambaugh, 641 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (W.D. Okla. 2022)..... 28

United States v. Torres, 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019) 25

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....passim

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) 32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 922(n)..... 16, 28

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213..... 27, 28

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries *136..... 36

Abby Budiman, *Key findings about U.S. immigrants*, Pew Research Center (Aug.
20, 2020), [https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2020/08/20/key-findings-
about-u-s-immigrants/](https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2020/08/20/key-findings-about-u-s-immigrants/) 24

Angela R. Riley, *Indians and Guns*, 100 Geo. L. J. 1675 (2012)..... 31, 32

Angelo Fichera, *Immigrants pay taxes and housing costs, regardless of status*, AP News (Sept. 21, 2023, 1:49 PM), <https://apnews.com/article/fact-check-immigrants-taxes-rent-vaccine-requirements-983035929946> 39

Benjy Sarlin, *San Francisco allows undocumented immigrants to vote in school elections*, NBC News (July 20, 2018, 1:09 PM), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/immigration/san-francisco-allows-undocumented-immigrants-vote-school-elections-n893221> 24

Early American Immigration Policies, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (July 30, 2020), <https://www.uscis.gov/about-us/our-history/explore-agency-history/overview-of-agency-history/early-american-immigration-policies> 27, 28

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L.R. 1443 (2009). 39, 40

Glenn H. Reynolds, *A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment*, 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 461 (1995) 27

Jens Hainmueller et al., *A randomized controlled design reveals barriers to citizenship for low-income immigrants*, 115 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Scis. U.S. 939 (2017) 30

Michael T. Light et al., *Comparing crime rates between undocumented immigrants, legal immigrants, and native-born US citizens in Texas*, 117 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Scis. U.S. 32340 (2020) 39

Pratheepan Gulasekaram, <i>“The People” of the Second Amendment: Citizenship and the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 85 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1521 (2010).....	23, 28, 34, 37
<i>Profile of the Unauthorized Population: United States</i> , Migration Policy Institute, https://www.migrationpolicy.org/data/unauthorized-immigrant-population/state/US (last visited Dec. 13, 2023)	24
<i>Smuggling of migrants: the harsh search for a better life</i> , U.N. Off. on Drugs & Crime, https://www.unodc.org/toc/en/crimes/migrant-smuggling.html (last visited Dec. 14, 2023)	35
Vivian Yee et al., <i>Here’s the Reality About Illegal Immigrants in the United States</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 6, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/03/06/us/politics/undocumented-illegal-immigrants.html	38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	20
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	12, 14, 32
